PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 EPAS ID: PAT3007561 Stylesheet Version v1.2

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
BRAD HUTCHINSON	08/11/2014
ERIC THORNTON	08/11/2014

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	COMPANY WRENCH, LTD.
Street Address:	4805 SCOOBY LANE
City:	CARROLL
State/Country:	OHIO
Postal Code:	43112

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	29481977

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (614)224-3246

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (614) 462-1093

Email: ipdocketcolumbus@icemiller.com

Correspondent Name: ICE MILLER LLP

Address Line 1: 250 WEST STREET, SUITE 700 Address Line 4: COLUMBUS, OHIO 43215-7509

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 40179.0013

NAME OF SUBMITTER: ROGER A. GILCREST

SIGNATURE: /Roger A. Gilcrest/

DATE SIGNED: 09/03/2014

Total Attachments: 3

source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif source=Assignment#page3.tif

PATENT 502960963 REEL: 033661 FRAME: 0346

ASSIGNMENT

This Assignment is made by Brad Hutchinson, whose residence address is 1398 Granville Pike, Lancaster, Ohio 43130, and Eric Thornton, whose residence address is 4760 Hopewell Church Road, Lancaster, Ohio 43130, (ASSIGNORS"), to Company Wrench, Ltd., an Ohio limited liability company, and having an office at 4805 Scooby Lane, Carroll, Ohio 43112 ("ASSIGNEE").

FOR ONE U.S. DOLLAR (\$1.00) AND FOR OTHER GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNORS do hereby sell, assign and transfer to ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest, together with all rights of priority, in and to their invention entitled AUXILIARY POWER UNIT EXCAVATOR, as described and/or claimed in an application for patent of the United States of America, Serial No. 29/481,977.

ASSIGNORS further do hereby sell, assign and transfer to ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest, together with all rights of priority, in and to ASSIGNORS' invention as described and/or claimed in any and all applications for patents based on the invention, including divisional, continuations, renewals, substitutes and reissues thereof, and all rights of priority resulting from any of these patent applications, as well as all foreign counterparts and extensions thereof, together with all patents issuing on any of these applications for the full terms of all of the patents which may be granted on the invention.

ASSIGNORS HEREBY AUTHORIZE ASSIGNEE to make applications for, to prosecute such applications, and to receive patents for the invention in the United States and any foreign countries in ASSIGNEE's name.

ASSIGNORS HEREBY PROMISE AND AGREE that ASSIGNORS will execute or procure any further necessary assurance of title to the invention and any patents which may issue on the invention. ASSIGNORS will, at any time, upon the request and without further consideration, but at the expense of ASSIGNEE, deliver any testimony in any legal proceedings and execute all papers and do all other things that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to the invention, or any patents which may be granted therefore, in ASSIGNEE'S name, its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives. ASSIGNORS will, at any time, upon the request and at the expense of

1 of 3

ASSIGNEE, execute any continuations, divisionals, reissues, or any other additional applications for patents for the invention or any part or parts thereof and any patents issuing thereon are hereby assigned to the ASSIGNEE. ASSIGNORS will make all rightful oaths, and do all lawful acts required for procuring and enforcing any of the patents, without further compensation, but at the expense of ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives.

ASSIGNORS HEREBY AUTHORIZE AND REQUEST the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all Letters Patent of the United States for the invention, resulting from any of the aforesaid applications to the ASSIGNEE.

Brad Hutchinson, ASSIGNOR

Eric Thornton, ASSIGNOR

STATE OF OHIO : ss.

COUNTY OF Free field

Before me, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, personally appeared Brad Hutchinson, to me known to be the same person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that he executed the same of his own free will and for the purposes set forth.

In Testimony Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and official seal this _______, day of __________, 2014.

Notary Public

ARIAL SELLING

Tamara Tebben
Notary Public, State of Ohlo
My Commission Expires

STATE OF OHIO			
	and the second	:	SS.
COUNTY OF	Feirfield	_ :	

Before me, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, personally appeared Eric Thornton, to me known to be the same person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that he executed the same of his own free will and for the purposes set forth.

In Testimony Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and official seal this Manager day of August 2014.

Notary Public



Tamara Tebben Notary Public, State of Ohio My Commission Expires <u>4/14/19</u>

3 of 3

RECORDED: 09/03/2014